
RESOLUTION NO. 356 

 

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 175 FOR 2017 REGARDING A 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH BETTE & CRING, LLC FOR 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR CR9 (BRADT HOLLOW ROAD) OVER 

FOX CREEK PROJECT  

  

Introduced:  8/13/18 

 By Public Works Committee: 

 

 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 175 for 2017, this Honorable Body authorized 

an agreement with Bette & Cring, LLC, regarding construction services for the CR9 

(Bradt Hollow Road) Over the Fox Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project (“The 

Project”) in the Town of Berne in an amount not to exceed $1,078,790, and 

 

WHEREAS, The Project is eligible for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as 

amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne 

at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-federal funds for permanent repair 

work, and  

 

 WHEREAS,  After completion of the Project asphalt settlement on CR9 

between Dutch Settlement Road and the new approach slab for the bridge was 

observed, and 

 

 WHEREAS, The County engaged a geotechnical engineer who undertook soil 

borings and monitoring of the settlement and recommended a remedy to the issue 

that was approved by both the NYS Department of Transportation and the Federal 

Highway Administration at a proposed cost not to exceed $1,100,000, now, therefore 

be it 

 

 RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 175 for 

2017 is amended to indicate that the agreement with Bette & Cring, LLC regarding 

additional construction services to remedy the settling of asphalt on CR9 (Bradt 

Hollow Road) Over the Fox Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project in the Town of 

Berne is in an amount not to exceed $2,178,790 rather than $1,078,790, and, be it 

further 

 

 RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said 

agreement as to form and content, and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 

certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 

 

Adopted by unanimous vote – 8/13/18 


